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[Published April 3, 1861.] 

CHAPTER 149. 

AN ACT to authorize the Common Council of the city of La Crosse 
to grant Ferry Licenses within the corporate limits of the same. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

Powers conferred SECTION 1. The common council of the city of La 
Crosse is hereby authorized and empowered to grant 
ferry licenses within the corporate limits of the same, 
and to have and exercise in that respect all the powers 
and privileges now used and exercised by the several 
counties of this state under general laws. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 29, 1861. 

CHAPTER 150. 

[Published April 3, 1861.] 

AN ACT requiring the State Treasurer to make out and forward 
to the County Treasurers certain lists of School, University and 
Swamp Lands. 

• 	 The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

Lists to be made 	SECTION 1. The state treasurer shall forward guar- out, and what to 
contain. 	terly to the treasurers in each county in this state, a 

list of all school, university and swamp lands, and lands 
mortgaged to the state, located in such counties re- .  
spectively, on which the taxes and interest on the taxes 
shall have been collected and paid into the state treas-
ury, as provided in section five of chapter three hund-
red and six of the general laws of 1860. Said lists 
shall state the amount of taxes and interest paid on 
each separate tract of land contained therein, which 
said amount of taxes and interest thereon, when paid 
into the state treasury, shall be placed to the credit of 
the proper county. 
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SECTION 2. Said list shall designate separately each Donate to be desig-

lot or tract of land on which such tax and interest has 
been collected, specifying the section, township and 
range in which the same is embraced. 

SECTION 3. Immediately upon the receipt of said Duty of tressu-_ 

list by any county treasurer, he shall ascertain the ag- un receipt of 

gregate amount of such tax and interest collected as 
aforesaid on such lands in each of the organized towns 
in his county, and shall credit to the proper towns re-
spectively the full amount of the taxes and interest col-
lected as aforesaid on lands embraced within such towns : 
provided, the amount of said taxes and interest shall Proviso. 

have been paid over to such county treasurer, or shall 
have been credited to such county by the state treasu-
rer, as provided in said section five of chapter three 
hundred and six of the act aforesaid. 

SECTION 4. This act shall be in force from and after 
its passage. 

Approved March 29, 1861. 

CHAPTER 151. 

[Published April 5, 1861.] 

AN ACT to authorize the city of Green Bay to issue the bonds of 
said city for the purpose of taking up and canceling the out-
standing bonds of said city heretofore issued. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the city of Green b11,3i8w8itIL:t  ,ir  b°nds 
Bay, and said city is hereby authorized in the corpo- ; or rat 

 

rate capacity of said city, to issue bonds to the hold-, 
ers of the bonds now outstanding against said city, pay-
able in one, two, three and consecutive years, not ex-
ceeding ten years from the date of such bonds issued 
under this act, together with interest coupons attached 
thereto, bearing such rate of interest as the city coun-
cil may direct, and payable as said council may direct, 
not exceeding eight per cent. per annum, and in such 
amount and in such sums, may also direct: provided, 
that no bonds shall be issued under and by virtue of 
this act for any other purpose than taking up and can- 


